


City of Grand Rapids Brownfield City of Grand Rapids Brownfield 
Redevelopment AuthorityRedevelopment Authority

POLICIES, GOALS and PRIORITIESPOLICIES, GOALS and PRIORITIES

Overview of Grand Rapids brownfield Overview of Grand Rapids brownfield 
redevelopment projectsredevelopment projects
–– TIF & MBTTIF & MBT
–– MBT onlyMBT only









Estimated Brownfield Program Estimated Brownfield Program 

Economic Impact Since 1998Economic Impact Since 1998

$1,005,759,621  Investment$1,005,759,621  Investment
7,360 Jobs7,360 Jobs
275.55 Acres275.55 Acres
$45,218,641 TIF Local/SET$45,218,641 TIF Local/SET
$80,046,646 SBT/MBT Credit$80,046,646 SBT/MBT Credit



Brownfield Plan PoliciesBrownfield Plan Policies

Application

Same as MEDC Part I-don’t duplicate data collection

Document the need for program assistance

Fee Agreement

Applicant agrees to pay administrative fee + legal fees

Functionally Obsolete Determination

Don’t use City Assessor or Developers Assessor (could be 
used as documentation for assessment change)

External Independent Contractor prepares a written 
determination for the BRA and fee for service is paid by the 
Applicant



Brownfield Plan PoliciesBrownfield Plan Policies

Drafted by the Applicant based on BRA Template

Must define a specific plan for redevelopment

No speculative projects

No Interest is allowed for reimbursement-delays reimbursement 
and

the return to ad valorem tax roll

Includes Personal Property-but verify no negative impact to capture

BRA Administrative Fee Varies 0%-30% (generally 10%)

Applicant is required to attend public meetings

City Commission holds the public hearing as opposed to delegating 
the responsibility to the BRA

Local only TIF only approved for substantial projects to the city



Brownfield Program GoalsBrownfield Program Goals

Correcting a brownfield conditionCorrecting a brownfield condition
Supports other City initiatives (Green Supports other City initiatives (Green 
Grand Rapids, DDA, CIA)Grand Rapids, DDA, CIA)
Spur additional developmentSpur additional development
Job creation/investmentJob creation/investment
Redevelopment of Vacant propertyRedevelopment of Vacant property
Future tax revenueFuture tax revenue
Leverage other incentive programsLeverage other incentive programs



BRA Leveraging Grant DollarsBRA Leveraging Grant Dollars

EPA funds $200,000EPA funds $200,000
MEDQ Areawide Site Assessment MEDQ Areawide Site Assessment 
Funds $500,000Funds $500,000
EPA Revolving Fund $1MEPA Revolving Fund $1M



381 Work Plans381 Work Plans

Applicant responsible for filing the Applicant responsible for filing the 
work planwork plan
BRA provides the cover letter after BRA provides the cover letter after 
approvalapproval



Development & Reimbursement Development & Reimbursement 
AgreementsAgreements

Standard format usedStandard format used
–– 4 pages & concise4 pages & concise
–– No reimbursement payments until project No reimbursement payments until project 

is substantially complete w/Certificate of is substantially complete w/Certificate of 
OccupancyOccupancy

RequiresRequires
–– Project signageProject signage
–– Progress reporting & final reportProgress reporting & final report
–– Tax payment before reimbursementTax payment before reimbursement



Development & Reimbursement Development & Reimbursement 
AgreementAgreement

Site visit at project completionSite visit at project completion
BRA Administrative Fee collected first BRA Administrative Fee collected first 
before eligible activity reimbursementbefore eligible activity reimbursement
No assignment of the agreement No assignment of the agreement 
without BRA approvalwithout BRA approval
Assessment changes result in Assessment changes result in 
decreases or increases of decreases or increases of 
reimbursementreimbursement
5 year RLF at the end of the 5 year RLF at the end of the 



Specific documentation required for Specific documentation required for 
reimbursementreimbursement
–– InvoicesInvoices
–– Evidence of paymentEvidence of payment



Keys to Successful Brownfield PlansKeys to Successful Brownfield Plans

DonDon’’t let the applicants consultant or t let the applicants consultant or 
attorney drive the projectattorney drive the project
Maintain a list of your plan projects & Maintain a list of your plan projects & 
a pipeline of potential projectsa pipeline of potential projects
Make sure the applicant is clear as to Make sure the applicant is clear as to 
what documentation will be needed what documentation will be needed 
for reimbursementfor reimbursement



Contact InformationContact Information

Kara Wood

City of Grand Rapids

Economic Development Director

kwood@grcity.us

(616) 456-3431

Dick Wendt

City of Grand Rapids BRA Counsel

Dickinson Wright, PLLC

RWendt@dickinson-wright.com

(616) 458-1300



Success StoriesSuccess Stories

LEED Certified LEED Certified 
Neighborhood Commercial Neighborhood Commercial 
DevelopmentDevelopment
Historic RenovationHistoric Renovation
OnOn--site Storm Water site Storm Water 
RetentionRetention



Projects Currently Under ConstructionProjects Currently Under Construction

Michigan State Univ. College 
of Human Medicine 

Investment: $90 Million
Key Aspects: 

• 7-stories 
• 200,000 square feet 

Michigan Hill Project – Tower 25

Investment: $120 Million
Key Aspects: 

• 7-stories
• 150,000 square feet 



Projects Currently Under ConstructionProjects Currently Under Construction
The Bicycle Factory

Investment: $20 Million
Key Aspects: 

• 5-stories 
• 3 Floors of Commercial 

Office 
• 12 Market Rate Rental Units



Projects Currently Under ConstructionProjects Currently Under Construction
The Gallery on Fulton

Investment: $34 Million
Key Aspects: 

• 11-stories; Public/Private 
Partnership 

• 260 Space Parking Ramp 
• 74 market rate Rental Units

38 Commerce Building

Investment: $55 Million
Key Aspects: 

• 8-stories; Public/Private 
Partnership 

• 360 Space Parking Ramp



The Kendall Building

Investment: $4 Million
Key Aspects: 

• 2 Retail Suites 
• 12 market rate Rental Units

111 S. Division – The Harris Building

Investment: $3.8 Million
Key Aspects: 

• 24-hr; Multi-purpose facility 
• Ground Floor Retail 

Planned Projects Planned Projects 



The Flat Iron Building

Investment: $4 Million
Key Aspects: 

• 3 Floors of Commercial 
Office 

• Historic Restoration

The Fox Lofts Building

Investment: $3 Million
Key Aspects: 

• 16 Residential Units 
• Historic Restoration

Planned ProjectsPlanned Projects



Stay Bridge Suites

Investment: $18 Million
Key Aspects: 

• 100 Extended Stay Guest 
Room Suites 

• 9-stories
• On site parking

Suburban Inn Suites

Investment: $28 Million
Key Aspects: 

• 100 Extended Stay Guest 
Room Suite 

• 9-stories
• On site parking

Planned ProjectsPlanned Projects



Planned ProjectsPlanned Projects

ICCF – Wealthy / Jefferson Planned Community Master Plan



The Cambria Suites Hotel

Investment: $24 Million
Key Aspects: 

• 100 Extended Stay Guest 
Suites

• One site parking

The Meridian Building

Investment: $24 Million
Key Aspects: 

• 10-stories
• 105 Market Rate 

Apartments
• 10,000 Sq / Ft of Retail

Planned ProjectsPlanned Projects



Expansion of the B.O.B.

Additional Planned ProjectsAdditional Planned Projects

Renovation of the Fmr Junior 
Achievement Building



1) Reconstruction of Cherry 
Street: Commerce to 
Sheldon

2) Reconstruction of Louis 
Street: Fulton to Fountain

3) Reconstruction of 
Monument Square

4) Reconstruction of Oakes 
Street: Ottawa to 
Grandville

5) Monroe North Surface 
Parking Lot

Planned Public ImprovementsPlanned Public Improvements


